Journal of Astronomical History and Heritage, 14(1), 31-40 (2011).
31
COMETS IN AUSTRALIAN ABORIGINAL ASTRONOMY
Duane W. Hamacher and Ray P. Norris
Department of Indigenous Studies, Macquarie University, NSW, 2109, Australia.
E-mail: duane.hamacher@mq.edu.au
Abstract: We present 25 accounts of comets from 40 Australian Aboriginal communities, citing both supernatural
perceptions of comets and historical accounts of historically bright comets.  Historical and ethnographic descriptions

sand.
3.2  Historic Visible Comets
In the two hundred years between 1800 and 2000,
about forty naked eye comets were visible (Table 2)
from Australia, or on average one every five years.  So
we could say that naked eye comets were not partic-
ularly rare, and this is reflected in the fact that some of
the literature and ethnographic accounts relating to
Aboriginal astronomy do not simply describe per-
ceptions of comets but refer to particular historic com-
ets, including the ‘Great Comets’ of 1843, 1861, 1901,
1910, 1927, and Comet Halley.  In some cases, the
comet is not identified by name, but is inferred from
the description and date.  Details of each comet obser-
vation or description are presented below.
Figure 1: The Great Comet of 1843 (C/1843 D1) as seen from
Tasmania (Van Diemen’s Land). Painting by Mary Morton
Allport (1806–1895). Reproduced from Wikimedia Commons
under Creative Commons License.
3.2.1  C/1843 D1 (Great March Comet of 1843)

near Kilmore (Victoria) told Curr (1886: 50) that the
tail of this ‘grand comet’ consisted of spears thrown by
Aboriginal people near Goulburn to one another.5
3.2.2  C/1844 Y1 (Great Comet)
There were no Aboriginal accounts of this comet in the
reviewed literature.  However, the explorer Ludwig
Leichhardt saw a comet in the sky on 29 December
1844 while walking along the banks of a creek in
central Queensland (Lang, 1847:315), prompting him
to name the site Comet Creek.  The town of Comet
in Queensland (originally Cometville) takes its name
Table 2: Naked eye comets that attained brightness greater than magnitude +2 recorded between 1800 and 2000, taken from
Seargent (2009). Information regarding the Great Comet of 1844-1845 was taken from Bond (1850). When Comet Halley passed in
1986, it reached a maximum brightness of only +2.6 in early March and therefore is not included.
Year Common Name   Designation Duration Visible
1807 Great Comet of 1807*  C/1807 R1 Early September to Late December
1811 Great Comet of 1811  C/1811 F1 Late March to January
1819 Great Comet of 1819  C/1819 N1  Month of July
1825 Comet Pons   C/1825 N1 Late August to Late-December
1830 Great Comet of 1830  C/1830 F1 Mid March to Mid May
1831 Great Comet of 1831  C/1831 A1 Month of January
1835 Comet Halley   1P/1835 P1 Late September to Mid February
1843 Great March Comet of 1843  C/1843 D1 Early February to Mid April
1844 Great Comet   C/1844 Y1 Mid December to Late January
1847 Comet Hind   C/1847 C1 Late February to Late-March
1853 Comet Klinkerfues   C/1853 L1 Early August to Early October
1854 Great Comet of 1854  C/1854 F1 Late March to Mid April
1858 Comet Donati    C/1858 L1 Mid August to Late November
1860 Great Comet of 1860  C/1860 M1 Mid June to Late July
1861 Great Comet (Tebbutt)  C/1861 J1 Mid May to Mid-August
1874 Comet Coggia   C/1874 H1 Early June to Late August
1880 Great Southern Comet of 1880 C/1880 C1 Early to Mid February
1881 Great Comet (Tebbutt)  C/1881 K1 Late May to Late July
1882 Comet Wells   C/1882 F1 Late May to Early July
1882 Great September Comet of 1882 C/1882 R1 Early September to Early February
1887 Great Southern Comet of 1887 C/1887 B1 Mid to Late January
1901  Great Comet (Viscara)*  C/1901 G1 Mid April to Late May
1910  Great Daylight Comet of 1910  C/1910 A1 Mid January to Mid February
1910 Comet Halley   1P/1909 R1 Late April to Mid July
1911 Comet Belajawsky   C/1911 S3 Late September to Late October
1911 Comet Brooks   C/1911 O1 Late August to Late November
1927 Comet Skjellerup-Maristany  C/1927 X1 Late November to Early January
1941 Comet de Kock-Paraskevopoulos C/1941 B2 Mid January to Late February
1947 Southern Comet of 1947  C/1947 X1 Early to Late December
1948 Eclipse Comet of 1948  C/1948 V1 Early November to Late December
1956 Comet Arend-Roland   C/1956 R1 Mid March to Mid May
1957 Comet Mrkos*   C/1957 P1 Late July to Late September
1961 Comet Wilson-Hubbard  C/1961 O1 Late July to Early August
1962 Comet Seki-Lines   C/1962 C1 Late February to Late April
1965 Comet Ikeya-Seki   C/1965 S1 Early October to Mid November
1969 Comet Bennett   C/1969 Y1 Mid February to Mid May
1970 Comet White-Ortiz-Bolelli  C/1970 K1 Mid May to Early June
1973 Comet Kohoutek   C/1973 E1 Late November to Late January
1976 Comet West*   C/1975 V1 Late February to Mid-April
1996 Comet Hyakutake    C/1996 B2 Early March to Early June
1997 Comet Hale-Bopp   C/1995 O1 July 1996 to October 1997
*  These comets possessed two or more distinctive tails visible to the naked eye.
Duane W. Hamacher and Ray P. Norris                                              Comets in Australian Aboriginal Astronomy
35